ABSTRACT                         

One hundred and eleven (111) day old indigenous chicks made up of twelve (12) naked neck, 

twenty one (21) frizzle feathered, forty-five (45) normal feathered and thirty three (33) short 

flight feathered chicks obtained from a hatch of twelve (12) males and seventy two (72) females

[...]

Wood shavings were used 

as litter materials, feeders and drinkers were 

provided and adequately spaced. At lay, 

eggs were collected, weighed and incubated 

per area in the incubator to prevent the mix 

up of the expected chicks. At hatch, a total 

of one hundred and eleven (111) day old 

chicks were used in the experiment 

comprising of twelve (12) naked neck, 

twenty one (21) frizzle feather, Forty five 

(45) normal feather and thirty three (33) 

short flight feather chickens respectively. 

They were placed into four treatment based